
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Schools Forum 
Martin Gocke (Pupil Referral Unit Representative (Governor)) 
(Chairman) 
Stuart Matthews, Academy School Representative (Headteacher) 
(Vice-Chairman) 
Liz Cole, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Jane Coley, Academy School Representative (Headteacher) 
Karen Davis, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Neil Davies, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Peter Floyd, Special School Representative (Governor) 
Keith Grainger, Secondary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Roger Prew, Primary School Representative (Governor) 
Leslie Semper, Academy School Representative (Headteacher) 
Phil Sherwood, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Debbie Smith, Secondary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Richard Stok, Primary School Representative (Governor) 
Greg Wilton, Teacher Union Representative 

Also Invited: 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Executive Member for Children, 
Young People & Learning 

Thursday 19 November 2020, 4.30  - 6.30 pm 
Zoom Meeting 

 

 

Agenda 

Item Description Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 

Reporting:  

 

2.  Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest to 
the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the 
interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting. 

Reporting: ALL 

 



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

3.  Minutes and Matters Arising  3 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 22 October 
2020. 

Reporting: ALL 

 

4.  Arrangements for Free Early Education Entitlements during 
Coronavirus (COVID-19)  

9 - 18 

 To provide an update on the arrangements for free early education 
entitlements funding during coronavirus (COVID-19) and agree the initial 
proposals for the 2021-22 Early Years Block budget of the Dedicated 
Schools Grant. 

Reporting: Paul Clark 

 

5.  Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Deficit Management  19 - 24 

 To introduce the Schools Forum to guidance that has been produced by the 
Education and Skills Funding Agency as a reference tool for all local 
authorities.   

Reporting: Paul Clark 

 

6.  The Schools Budget - 2020-21 Budget Monitoring  25 - 34 

 To receive an update on the 2020-21 forecast budget monitoring position for 
the Schools Budget, to make the Forum aware of the key issues and 
management actions being taken and progress to date on the Education 
Capital Programme. 

Reporting: Paul Clark 

 

7.  Outcomes from the October 2020 Financial Consultation with Schools  35 - 46 

 To provide an update on the responses from the recent financial consultation 
from schools which sought views on how funds should be allocated to 
schools and also whether maintained schools supported on-going de-
delegation of budgets and making a financial contribution to statutory 
education related duties for which the council is responsible for meeting but 
receives no funding.  The report also provides an update on the 2021-22 
budget position for mainstream schools. 

Reporting: Paul Clark 

 

8.  Dates of Future Meetings   

 The next meeting of the Forum will be at 4.30pm on Thursday 10 December 
2020. 

Reporting: Emma Young 

 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Derek Morgan, 01344 352044, derek.morgan@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so that any 
special arrangements can be made. 

Published: 10 November 2020 



 

 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
22 OCTOBER 2020 
4.30 - 5.40 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Martin Gocke, Pupil Referral Unit Representative (Governor) (Chairman) 
 
Schools’ Members 
Jane Coley, Academy School Representative (Headteacher) 
Neil Davies, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Peter Floyd, Special School Representative (Governor) 
Stuart Matthews, Academy School Representative (Headteacher) (Vice-Chairman) 
Roger Prew, Primary School Representative (Governor) 
Phil Sherwood, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Debbie Smith, Secondary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Richard Stok, Primary School Representative (Governor) 
Greg Wilton, Teacher Union Representative 
 
Observer: 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Executive Member for Children, Young People & Learning 
(Observer) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Liz Cole, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
 

148. Declarations of Interest  

Richard Stok declared an affected interest in respect of Item 5 (Update on the High 
Needs Block Budget for 2020-21 and 2021-22) as Meadow Vale was a provider of 
specialist High Needs services. 

149. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Forum held on 16 July 2020 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
The actions from the last meeting of the Forum were to be reported in Item 4 (High 
Needs Block Sub-Group Minutes) and Item 5 (Update on the High Needs Block 
Budget for 2020-21 and 2021-22).   
 
The meeting which was due to be held on 17 September 2020 had been cancelled as 
there was no useful information to be shared by that date. 
 
There were no other matters arising not covered by the agenda. 

150. High Needs Block Sub-Group Minutes  

The Forum received and considered the minutes of the High Needs Block Sub-Group 
held on 8 September 2020 and 8 October 2020.   

3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

151. Update on the High Needs Block Budget for 2020-21 and 2021-22  

The Forum considered a report which updated on the increasing budget difficulties 
being experienced on the 2020-21 High Needs Block (HNB) element of the Schools 
Budget, the significant medium term budget deficit now being forecast and the 
monitoring and intervention arrangements being put in place by the Department for 
Education (DfE). 
 
Rachel Morgan had prepared a PowerPoint presentation to update on the HNB 
Budget.  This had been shared with the Corporate Management Team (CMT) at 
Bracknell Forest Council (BFC) and was also due to be shared with Members.  
Nationally, there were significant cost pressures arising from increasing numbers of 
EHCP’s.  At the beginning of September, the Children’s Minister said there would be 
a national review looking at funding for SEND.   
 
Locally the deficit was getting larger.  The Covid-19 pandemic had not helped but 
there had also been an increase in demand and in unit costs.  In the two years up to 
March 2019 the number of EHCPs was up by 17.7%, which was higher than the 
national increase.  Prices of out-of-borough placements were increasing.  Rachel 
Morgan reported that there were 45 children within BFC who couldn’t be placed in 
August.  There were lots of providers who said they didn’t want to take more children 
due to Covid-19.   
 
When the 2020-21 budget was set, the 3-year financial forecast predicted an £11.5 m 
overspend with no intervent
[...]
fying schools (Table 2 of the report); and 

iii. on-going central retention by the Council of the existing Central School 
Services Block items (Annex 1 of the report); and 

2. to NOTE: 
i. the latest update on the School and Education Spending review and the 

impact anticipated for BF at this time; 
ii. the areas where schools are being asked to comment on through the annual 

financial consultation, to inform later decision making; 
iii. the 3.7% average increase in per pupil funding that would be received by BF 

schools if the NFF is 100% implemented compared to the national average of 
3.1%; 

iv. the new financial requirements of schools; 
v. the current estimated funding gaps at Table 3 of the report of: 

a. £0.429m on school budgets, meaning 99.5% of NNF rates can be 
financed; and 

b. £0.080m for the CSSB where options are being considered by the 
council; and 

vi. that an update on the estimated financial impact from the coronavirus 
pandemic will be presented to the Forum when sufficient new information is 
available. 

153. Dates of Future Meetings  

The next meeting of the Forum was due to be held on 19 November 2020 
commencing at 4.30pm. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

8



Unrestricted 

TO: SCHOOLS FORUM 
DATE: 19 NOVEMBER 2020 
  

 
ARRANGEMENTS FOR FREE EARLY EDUCATION ENTITLEMENTS DURING 

CORONAVIRUS (COVID-19) 
Director of PEOPLE 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the arrangements for free early 
education entitlements funding during coronavirus (COVID-19) and agree the initial 
proposals for the 2021-22 Early Years Block budget of the Dedicated Schools Grant 
(DSG).  

2  RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
 To NOTE: 
 
2.1 The Department for Educations additional guidance to local authorities in the 

summer term 2020 for securing sufficient childcare places. 
 
2.2 Changes to funding from the Department for Education to local authorities in 

the autumn term 2020. 
 
2.3 Changes to funding from local authorities to early years providers in the 

autumn term 2020. 
 
2.4 The impact of the changes in funding to local authorities and early years 

providers on the 2020-21 Early Years Block budget. 
 
 To AGREE: 
 
2.5 Initial proposals for the 2021-22 Early Years Block budget as set out in the 

supporting information. 
  

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

3.1 Statutory guidance on funding free early education entitlements from the Department 
for Education (DfE) was updated in response to the impact of coronavirus (COVID-
19) on early years providers. The changes set out in the paper are in line with the 
statutory guidance and the updates from the DfE. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 Alternative options are detailed in the supporting information. 
 
  

9

Agenda Item 4



Unrestricted 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 Overview to funding 
 
5.1 Local Authorities (LAs) receive funding for the Early Years Free Entitlement and other 

related matters from the DfE through the DSG. Funding is paid at an amount per hour 
of provision - £5.01 for BF for 2020-21 – with LA allocations calculated for April to 
August 2020 from the actual uptake hours recorded on the January 2020 census, 
and August 2020 to March 2021 on the January 2021 census.  

 
 Summer term 2020 
  
5.1 In April 2020 the DfE published guidance setting out the arrangements for securing 

sufficient childcare places in the summer term 2020. This guidance set out that: 

 LAs should initially aim to secure the required childcare places by using places 
that are already funded through early years DSG 

 the priority for the early years sector was first and foremost to ensure sufficient 
childcare for vulnerable children and children of critical workers 

 this could include moving children between providers where one provider had 
closed, and another had empty DSG-funded places 

 in many cases this could be done without additional cost to the LA 

 in some cases, ensuring sufficient childcare could incur additio
[...]
 includes a mixture of narrative around the current and recent position of 
the DSG, with a focus on the HNB, actions to be taken, financial performance, SEND 
data and the ability to undertake benchmarking comparisons with other LAs, including 
the closest statistical neighbours. The template content is summarised as: 
 

1. Narration: 

This includes an overall summary of how the DSG pressure will be managed, 
managing the number of children and young people (CYP) receiving funding 
and ensuring the best possible outcomes for CYP with SEND as well as more 
specific details of plans around areas such as each of the different placement 
types being commissioned e.g. in mainstreams settings, special schools, non-
maintained special and independent schools, post 16 and FE etc, covering the 
key pressures, current strategy and the initiatives being trailed and their 
impact.  

20



There is also more BF specific narrative around the plan including risks and 
mitigations, management plan support, drivers from statistical data, managing 
demand pressures, partnership working with other LAs and the key 
assumptions being made. 

2. Financial information and SEND data: 

As would be expected, a wide range of financial information is captured on the 
tool. This includes a breakdown of DSG funding by Block e.g. Schools Block, 
Early Years Block etc, showing spend, income etc separately over the recent 
past, current year and projected into the future to forecast the expected deficit 
/ surplus balance. 

For the overall DSG position, data is also captured at a ‘Mitigated forecast’ 
which ESFA define as the forecast after accounting for the cost reduction 
and/or invest to save measures in place. The ‘Unmitigated forecast’ shows 
forecasts prior to accounting for any cost reduction and/or invest to save 
measures in place; a 'do nothing’ forecast. The template therefore shows the 
‘before’ and ‘after’ actions positions. 

There are also individual tabs for historic and pred
[...]
Executive Director of People 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this annual report is for the Schools Forum to receive an update on 

the 2020-21 forecast budget monitoring position for the Schools Budget, to be aware 
of key issues and management actions being taken and progress to date on the 
Education Capital Programme. 
 

 
2 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
2.1 At this early stage of the financial year, initial monitoring of the revenue budget 

forecasts a significant year end over spending of £4.635m which mainly arises from 
the previously highlighted increase in the number of children and young people 
needing support through the High Needs Block (HNB) budget. There is a £0.141m 
deficit held in the Schools Budget Unallocated Reserve which means a year end 
deficit of £4.776m is currently being forecast with no remaining balances to support 
future pressures. 
 

2.2 The emerging significant increase in costs and the difficulty in presenting balanced 
budget proposals for 2020-21, despite the significant increase in funding and agreed 
savings programme illustrates the changing financial situation. 
 

2.3 The capital programme has experienced a significant cost pressure relating to a 
school roof failure which is impacting on the maintenance programme. 
 

 
3 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 That the Schools Forum NOTES: 
 
3.1 the budget variances being forecast on the Schools Budget that total to an 

aggregate net forecast over spending of £2.958m (paragraph 6.10); 
 

3.2 that the unallocated balance on the Schools Budget Reserve is forecast at a 
£4.776m deficit (paragraph 6.10); 

 
3.3 progress to date on the Education Capital Programme, as summarised at 

Annex 2. 
 
  
4 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 It is appropriate for the Schools Forum to be aware of, and where relevant, comment 

on these financial matters.  

25

Agenda Item 6



    

5 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
5.1 Where relevant, these are set out in the supporting information. 
 
 
6 SU
[...]
CHOOLS 
Executive Director: People 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide an update to the Schools Forum on the responses from the recent financial 

consultation from schools which sough views on how funds should be allocated to 
schools and also whether maintained schools supported on-going de-delegation of 
budgets and making a financial contribution to statutory education related duties for 
which the council is responsible for meeting but receives no funding. 
 

1.2 There is also an update on the 2021-22 budget position for mainstream schools. 
 
 
2 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
2.1 Responses from the financial consultation showed clear support from maintained schools 

for continuing to maximise the strategic and cost-effective benefits that can arise from 
central management through the de-delegation route on permitted services. Furthermore, 
there is strong support from maintained schools to continue to contribute £20 per pupil 
towards the cost to the council of meeting education statutory and regulatory duties that 
the DfE no longer provides LAs with grant funding to meet their responsibilities. 
 

2.2 In terms of allocating funds to mainstream schools, there is also strong support for each 

factor value to be set to the relevant amount of the School National Funding Formula 
(NFF) or scaled by the same proportional value to the amount of available funds. 
Schools also support applying minimum per pupil funding increases of 2% from  
2020-21 amounts, subject to affordability.  
 

2.3 In respect of the 2021-22 budget, updates are presented on some areas from the 
amounts reported to the last meeting. There is no significant overall effect, however, 
further changes are possible until the DfE confirms the October 2020 census and other 
relevant data towards the end of the year. 

 
 
3 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 Items for all School and Early Years Members (maintained and academy) 
 
3.1 To NOTE the outcomes from the financial consultation with schools as 

summarised in the supporting information and Annex 1. 
 

3.2 That the Executive Member for Children, Young People and Learning (CYPL) is 
asked to AGREE that: 
 

1. the factors and their values in the BF Funding Formula should continue to 
be the funded at the same value as the NFF, with each factor to be reduced 

by the same proportional value if there are insufficient funds. 

2. all schools should receive the maximum +2% increase in per pupil funding 
from the 2020-21 financial year, subject to affordability. 

35

Agenda Item 7



 

3. any cost associated with providing all schools with the agreed minimum 
percentage increase in per pupil funding from 2020-21 should be met by 
those schools receiving the largest increases in per pupil funding, typically 
those above the average percentage increase. 

 
Item for Maintained Primary School representatives only: 
 

3.3 To AGREE the continued de-delegation of budgets for the services requested by 
the council. 

Item for Maintained Secondary School representatives only: 
 

3.4 To AGREE the continued de-delegation of budgets for the services requested by 
the council. 

Item for all Maintained School representatives (includes Special and PRU) only 
 

3.5 To AGREE that a £20 per pupil contribution continues to be made by maintained 
schools towards the cost of delivering ‘general’ education related statutory and 
regulatory duties. 
 
For all Member to NOTE: 
 

3.6 Changes made by the DfE to the DSG ringfence place at risk the option for the 
council to continue supporting the Schools Budget through use of General 
Reserves. 
 
 

4 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 To ensure the majority view expressed by schools are taken into account when relevant 

discretionary parts of the funding framework are set locally. 
 
 
5 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
5.1 These were set out in the consultation document. 
 
 
6 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
Background 
 

6.1 At its last meeting on 22 October, as part of initial budget
[...]
on, the maintained school members of the Forum 
decide for their phase (question 4) with any contribution to education related statutory 
duties being decided by the relevant maintained school members, including special 
school and pupil referral unit members (question 5). 
 

6.6 Seven specific comments were also received; 6 from primary schools and 1 from a 
secondary. These related to the de-delegated services, the burden of the coronavirus, 
that funding priority should be given to high needs pupils and that the mainstreaming of 
Teachers’ Pay and Pension grants into a per pupil funding amount disadvantaged 
schools with falling rolls. None of these individual comments are considered significant in 
the overall context of the responses received to this consultation. Others relate to policy 
decisions of the DfE. 
 
Confidential Annex 2 sets out the detailed responses received.  
 

6.7 Question 1: Strategy for allocating funds to schools 

Do you agree that subject to affordability, the factors and their values in the BF 
Funding Formula should continue to be the funded at the same value as the NFF, 
with each factor to be reduced by the same proportional value if there are 
insufficient funds? 
 
Responses from schools to previous consultations of how funding should be allocated to 
schools have clearly supported aiming for as close fit as possible to the NFF as this 
reflects how the funds are allocated by the government and the long-held objective that 
this approach will be mandatory. Moving to this position in a timely manner is likely to 
reduce the funding turbulence should an alternative approach be in place immediately 
before the change to the NFF becomes mandatory. 

 
Responses from all 22 schools impacted by this supported this proposal. 
 

The Forum is recommended to agree that the factors and their values in the BF Funding 
Formula should continue to be the funded at the same value as the NFF, with each factor 
to be reduced by the same proportio
[...]
l Groups Consulted 
 
8.1 People Directorate Management Team, school governors, head teachers, Schools 

Forum and schools. 
 

Method of Consultation 
 
8.2 Written reports and formal consultation with schools. 
 
 Representations Received 
 
8.3 Included in body of this report. 
 
 
Background Papers 
Financial Consultation with schools and other relevant documents: 
 
https://schools.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/finance/school-funding-consultation-2021-to-2022-
financial-year/ 

41

https://schools.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/finance/school-funding-consultation-2021-to-2022-financial-year/
https://schools.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/finance/school-funding-consultation-2021-to-2022-financial-year/


 

Contact for further information 
Paul Clark, Finance Business Partner: People Directorate   (01344 354054) 
paul.clark@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Doc. Ref 
https://bfcouncil.sharepoint.com/sites/fina/bpm/FIBPSCB-FIN9.6/Schools Forum/(100) 191120/Outcomes from October 2020 
consultation with schools.doc

42

mailto:paul.clark@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


 

Annex 1 
Summary responses to the October 2020 financial consultation with schools 

 

QUESTION TOTALS TOTAL 

%
 

    

PRIMARY SECONDARY 
ALL 

THROUGH 
SPECIAL 

 
 

  

  
 

        

 
 

  

1 Do you agree that subject to affordability, the factors and their values in the 
BF Funding Formula should continue to be the funded at the same value as 
the NFF, with each factor to be reduced by the same proportional value if 
there are insufficient funds? 

            

  
 

            

  Yes 19 3 0 0 22 100% 

  No 0 0 0 0 0 0% 

  No reply / not applicable 0 1 0 1 2   

                

  

 

            

2 Do you agree that subject to affordability, that all schools should receive the 
maximum +2% increase in per pupil funding from the 2020-21 financial 
year? 

            

  

 

            

  Yes 19 4 0 1 24 100% 

  No 0 0 0 0 0 0% 

                

  

 

            

3 Do you agree that any cost associate

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
19 NOVEMBER 2020 
4.30  - 5.30 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Martin Gocke, Pupil Referral Unit Representative (Governor) (Chairman) 
Stuart Matthews, Academy School Representative (Headteacher) (Vice-Chairman) 
Liz Cole, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Karen Davis, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Neil Davies, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Peter Floyd, Special School Representative (Governor) 
Keith Grainger, Secondary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Roger Prew, Primary School Representative (Governor) 
Phil Sherwood, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Richard Stok, Primary School Representative (Governor) 
 
Observer: 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Executive Member for Children, Young People & Learning  
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Jane Coley, Academy School Representative (Headteacher) 
 

154. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

155. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Forum on 22 October 2020 be 
approved as a correct record.  
 
Arising from the minutes, the following points were noted: 

- The revised terms of reference had been circulated to the sub-group and it 
would be requested to approve the terms of reference at the 10 December 
meeting. 

- It was noted that the three-year budget plan guidance would progress at the 
start of 2021 in collaboration with a small number of schools. 

- The Coronavirus spend return template had been distributed to schools and 
academies and would continue each term. 

- The pupil forecast model would come to the Schools Forum in January for 
budget planning purposes. 

 
There were no other matters arising not covered by the agenda. 

156. Arrangements for Free Early Education Entitlements during Coronavirus 
(COVID-19)  



 

 

The Forum considered a report given on the arrangements for Free Early Education 
Entitlements funding during Coronavirus as well as the initial proposals for the 2021-
2022 early years’ block budget of the dedicated schools grant (DSG). 
 
As part of the update, it was noted: 

- That it had been tough for early years’ settings and the sector had worked 
hard to meet the needs of children. 

- Some children had been placed with a different provider and had been a part 
of support arrangements for children of key workers and the additional places 
had cost around £6,500. 

- The summaries of attendance were included as part of the report to the 
Department for Education (DfE) and attendance figures would also be 
submitted every year. 

- Regular contact between social workers and providers would be ongoing. 
- Providers had in general been funded on the basis of attendance levels 

expected without the impact of coronavirus, so hadn’t lost out financially and 
some had benefitted from the pandemic. 

- Some training had been undertaken with providers around sustainability by 
the local authority and it was found to be valuable.   

- It was not currently known what funding would be available for next year.  It 
was hoped that indicative rates would be agreed by the end of December. 

 
Following questions from the group it was confirmed: 

- No group providers had gone out of business and none had received any 
grant funding. 

- Two providers had had to close for two weeks due to confirmed Coronavirus 
cases. 

- It was questioned whether there were any trends around people who were not 
choosing to send their children to an early years’ setting and it was thought 
they were to do with Coronavirus concerns.  In response, early years’ 
childcare advertisements would be advertising the benefits to children by 
attending. 

- It was noted that other parents’ experiences of the coronavirus safety 
measures were important to increase confidence amongst parents. 

 
The team was thanked for their efforts in this challenging time. 
 
RESOLVED to NOTE: 

1. The Department for Education’s additional guidance to help local authorities in 
the summer term of 2020 for securing sufficient childcare places. 

2. Changes to funding from the Department for Education to local authorities in 
the autumn term 2020. 

3. Changes to funding from local authorities to early years’ providers in the 
autumn term 2020 

4. The impact of the changes in funding to local authorities and early years’ 
providers on the 2021-21 Early Years’ Block budget. 

157. Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Deficit Management  

The Forum received an introduction to the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Deficit 
Management.   
 
As part of the presentation, it was noted: 

- Where there was a deficit on the high needs block budget, then it needed to 
be funded from the dedicated schools grant 



 

 

- Deficit management arrangements would be put in place by the DfE where a 
deficit existed or where there had been a significant in-year reduction in a 
surplus. 

- Bracknell Forest Council had a significant reduction in surplus which was why 
it was expected to be closely monitored by the DfE 

- The DfE had issued a deficit management tool for local authorities to complete 
that would capture the required information, through a mixture of narrative 
around the current and recent position of the DSG, with a focus on the HNB, 
actions to be taken, financial performance, SEND data and the ability to 
undertake benchmarking comparisons with other local authorities, including 
the closest statistical neighbours. 

- Paul Clark would continue to bring updates to the Schools Forum for 
discussion although the presentation format (a 19-tab Excel spreadsheet – 
would present problems. 

- The DfE had confirmed they would be working closely with the most 
concerning local authorities and there was a requirement for every authority to 
provide the completed template. 

- It was noted that the Schools Forum and the subgroup would review the 
document and profile of Bracknell Forest and the plan going forward. 

 
RESOLVED to NOTE that the ESFA DSG Deficit Management template is in the 
process of being populated for presentation at a future meeting.   
 
Action: Paul Clark 

158. The Schools Budget - 2020-21 Budget Monitoring  

The Forum considered a report on the 2020-21 forecast budget monitoring position 
for the Schools Budget and progress to date on the Education Capital Programme.   
The key revenue budget priority reported was to develop a sustainable financial 
position over the medium to long term against the backdrop of a significant over 
spending on the High Needs Block which was the most significant factor contributing 
to the forecast accumulated deficit at year end of £4.776m.   
 
For the capital programme for schools, this primarily included suitability works, 
including school amalgamations and planned works – most significantly roof repairs. 
 
The Chair questioned what would happen to unexpected costs such as the roof 
failure at Sandhurst School.  It was confirmed that fortunately the DfE had made a 
second funding allocation to local authorities to contribute towards maintenance.  
This would finance a significant proportion of the unexpected costs.  Other areas of 
the programme for this and next year would be reviewed against the initial priorities.  
Whilst the roof was being repaired, temporary classrooms would be required, and 
these costs would have to come out of the Council’s revenue budget. 
 
Resolved to NOTE:  

1. the budget variances being forecast on the Schools Budget that totalled 
an aggregate net forecast over spending of £2.958m;  

2. that the unallocated balance on the Schools Budget Reserve was forecast at 
a £4.776m deficit;  

3. progress to date on the Education Capital Programme.   

159. Outcomes from the October 2020 Financial Consultation with Schools  

An update was presented to the Forum regarding responses from the recent financial 
consultation.  The consultation had sought views on how funds should be allocated to 



 

 

schools and whether maintained schools would support on-going de-delegation of 
budgets.  It also asked whether a financial contribution should still be made for 
statutory education related duties for which the council was responsible for meeting, 
but received no funding.  An update was also given on the 2021-22 budget 
position for mainstream schools.  
 
It was noted that following the consultation, there was a high amount of support 
received from maintained schools to agree the Council’s proposals. 
 
Following questions, it was noted: 

- How far Bracknell Forest Schools were towards the national funding formula 
and it was confirmed that the 2020-21 budget was set at 99.8%.  

- The Government had confirmed its commitment to the “hard” formula which 
would mean the DfE running all school budgets with limited involvement of 
local authorities.  There were a number of anomalies which would need to be 
confirmed and nothing further could be confirmed at this time. 

- It was confirmed that should schools funding change to the “hard” formula, 
that this would not have a major effect on schools’ budgets. 

- The new DfE Funding Regulations could limit the ability of the council to 
support the schools’ budget with additional funding. It was noted that the 
change in the regulations would include a much more powerful ringfence 
which meant the authority could not contribute additional money without the 
Secretary of State’s permission.  The council currently supplemented schools’ 
budgets by around £250k a year as part of a medium-term budget strategy 
which had been agreed by the Schools Forum and informal discussion with 
the DfE had indicated that gaining approval for continuation of this support 
was not certain.  

- Forum Members expressed surprise that the government could consider 
taking a decision that would have the effect of reducing budget allocations to 
schools and passed the following motion: 
 
“The Schools Forum strongly supports the representations that Bracknell 
Forest Council is making to the DfE to continue this mode of funding 
which has already provided benefit for the pupils in Bracknell Forest Schools” 

 
RESOLVED to NOTE 

1. the outcomes from the financial consultation with schools. 
 

2. That the Executive Member for Children, Young People and Learning had 
AGREED that:  
  

1. The factors and their values in the BF Funding Formula should 
continue to be funded at the same value as the NFF, with each factor 
to be reduced by the same proportional value if there were insufficient 
funds.  

2. All schools should receive the maximum +2% increase in per pupil 
funding from the 2020-21 financial year, subject to affordability.  

3. Any cost associated with providing all schools with the agreed 
minimum percentage increase in per pupil funding from 2020-21 
should be met by those schools receiving the largest increases in per 
pupil funding, typically those above the average percentage increase.  

 
Item for Maintained Primary School representatives only:  
  
RESOLVED to AGREE: 



 

 

3. The continued de-delegation of budgets for the services requested by the 
council.  
 
Item for Maintained Secondary School representatives only:  
  
RESOLVED to AGREE: 

4. that the continued de-delegation of budgets for the services requested by the 
council.  
 
Item for all Maintained School representatives (including the Special and 
PRU) only  
 
RESOLVED to AGREE: 

5. that a £20 per pupil contribution continues to be made by maintained schools 
towards the cost of delivering ‘general’ education related statutory and 
regulatory duties.  
  
For all Members RESOLVED to NOTE:  

6. Changes made by the DfE to the DSG ringfence place at risk the option for 
the council to continue supporting the Schools Budget through use of General 
Reserves.  

160. Dates of Future Meetings  

The next meeting of the Forum would be held at 4.30pm on 10 December 2020. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


